Detailed Tables

Annex 1  Production Estimates by Crop Years
Annex 2  Projection of long term reference price for coffee

sales under the project
Annex 3  Coffee processing (Hulling) Establishment and recurrent costs
Annex 4  Volume of commercialisation Credit
Annex 5a  Summary of Project Costs (Cost per Category)
Annex 5b  Summary of Project Costs (Cost per Component)
Annex 5c Summary of Project Costs (Split of Project Costs into Grants and

Credits)
Annex 5d Summary of Project Costs (Specification of Credit and Grant Items for

Components No.1 and No. 2)
Annex 5e Summary of Project Costs – Budget Details
Annex 5f Financing Table by Component
Annex 5g Category and Component item of Expenditure Unit
Annex 6 Project Cash Flow

Annex 7a Workplan
Annex 7b Implementation Schedule

Annex 8a Sensitivity Analysis, (Price Prospect – Reduction of World Market

Price by 30%)
Annex 8b Sensitivity Analysis – Cash Flow at Increased Input Prices

 71

ANNEX I
TABLE 1: PRODUCTION ESTIMATES BY CROP YEARS

( '000 60 kg. Bags )

Total Production Arabica Robusta

CROP YEARS : 1999/00 1998/99 1997/98 1999/00 1998/99 1997/98 1999/00 1998/99 1997/98

North & Central America
Costa Rica (Oct) 2,760 2,490 2,420 2,760 2,490 2,420
Cuba (Jul) 220 220 330 220 220 330
Dominican Republic (Jul) 500 450 700 500 450 700
El Salvador (Oct) 2,540 1,990 2,220 2,540 1,990 2,220
Guatemala (Oct) 4,830 4,580 4,230 4,800 4,550 4,200 30 30 30
Haiti (Jul) 350 350 350 350 350 350
Honduras (Oct) 2,870 2,300 2,700 2,870 2,300 2,700
Jamaica (Oct) 40 40 40 40 40 40
Mexico (Oct) 5,500 4,600 4,900 5,400 4,500 4,800 100 100 100
Nicaragua (Oct) 1,300 1,050 1,060 1,300 1,050 1,060
Panama (Oct) 210 200 230 210 200 230
Trinidad & Tobago (Oct) 20 20 20 20 20 20
USA (Puerto Rico/Hawaii) (Oct) 280 240 280 280 240 280
Total 21,420 18,530 19,480 21,270 18,380 19,330 150 150 150

South America (except Brazil)
Bolivia (Apr) 150 170 150 150 170 150
Colombia (Oct) 11,800 10,500 12,110 11,800 10,500 12,110
Ecuador (Apr) 1,800 1,310 1,360 880 480 530 920 830 830
Guyana (Oct) 10 10 10 10 10 10
Paraguay (Apr) 50 60 50 50 60 50
Peru (Apr) 2,130 2,000 1,820 2,130 2,000 1,820
Venezuela (Oct) 1,400 1,650 970 1,400 1,650 970
Total 17,340 15,700 16,470 16,420 14,870 15,640 920 830 830

Brazil (Jul) 27,180 38,000 23,000 22,080 33,500 18,500 5,100 4,500 4,500

Africa
Angola (Apr) 50 90 90 50 90 90
Benin (Oct) 0 10 10 0 10 10
Burundi (Apr) 300 290 340 300 290 330 0 0 10
Cameroun (Oct) 1,120 1,020 870 120 120 120 1,000 900 750
Central African Rep. (Oct) 110 110 120 110 110 120
Congo (Jul) 10 30 10 10 30 10
Côte d'Ivoire (Oct) 5,000 2,700 3,600 5,000 2,700 3,600
Democratic Rep. of Congo (Oct) 560 560 750 60 60 150 500 500 600
Equatorial Guinea (Oct) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ethiopia (Oct) 3,580 3,580 3,500 3,580 3,580 3,500 0 0 0
Gabon (Oct) 10 10 10 10 10 10
Ghana (Oct) 50 50 40 50 50 40
Guinea (Oct) 120 150 170 120 150 170
Kenya (Oct) 1,250 1,150 900 1,250 1,150 900
Liberia (Oct) 10 10 10 10 10 10
Madagascar (Apr) 960 950 660 20 20 20 940 930 640
Malawi (Apr) 70 70 80 70 70 80
Nigeria (Oct) 50 100 100 50 100 100
Rwanda (Apr) 250 230 220 250 230 220
Sierra Leone (Oct) 30 30 40 30 30 40
Tanzania (Jul) 800 730 600 550 520 400 250 210 200
Togo (Oct) 200 200 200 200 200 200
Uganda (Oct) 3,810 3,600 3,000 300 350 250 3,510 3,250 2,750
Zambia (Jul) 60 60 30 60 60 30
Zimbabwe (Apr) 180 170 130 180 170 130
Total 18,580 15,900 15,480 6,740 6,620 6,130 11,840 9,280 9,350

Asia & Oceania
India (Oct) 4,750 3,830 3,800 2,000 1,610 1,650 2,750 2,220 2,150
Indonesia (Apr) 6,000 6,300 6,730 480 400 400 5,520 5,900 6,330
Laos (Oct) 260 230 270 260 230 270
Malaysia (Oct) 160 160 160 160 160 160
New Caledonia (Oct) 10 10 10 10 10 10 0 0 0
Papua New Guinea (Apr) 1,400 1,330 1,060 1,340 1,270 1,000 60 60 60
Phillipines (Jul) 870 570 790 20 40 40 850 530 750
Sri Lanka (Oct) 40 40 40 40 40 40
Thailand (Oct) 1,370 830 1,320 0 0 10 1,370 830 1,310
Vietnam (Oct) 7,800 6,610 6,610 300 10 10 7,500 6,600 6,600
Yemen (Oct) 90 90 80 90 90 80
Total 22,750 20,000 20,870 4,240 3,430 3,200 18,510 16,570 17,670

Total 107,270 108,130 95,300 70,750 76,800 62,800 36,520 31,330 32,500

Summary (By Type)
American Milds 37,480 33,010 34,760 37,480 33,010 34,760 - - -
African & Asian Milds 7,310 6,380 5,750 7,310 6,380 5,750 - - -
Unwashed Arabicas 25,960 37,410 22,290 25,960 37,410 22,290 - - -
Robustas 36,520 31,330 32,500 - - - 36,520 31,330 32,500
Total 107,270 108,130 95,300 70,750 76,800 62,800 36,520 31,330 32,500

 72

ANNEX 2

This average price was arbitrarily reduced by 20% and the differential for Amboim coffee halved.

Item US$/t
Long term world market price for Robusta coffee 1 1.256,80
Long term c.i.f. differential for Amboim coffee 2a Quality BB 2 87,50
Long term f.o.b. differential for Amboim coffee 2a Quality BB 3 27,50
Projected f.o.b. value of Amboim coffee 2a Quality BB 4 1.224,30
Present f.o.b. value of Amboim coffee 2a Quality BB 5 1.404,94
Overall reduction in value compared to present price levels 180,64
Percentage reduction in value 11,75%
Long term value of hulled coffee ex-warehouse of the hulling station 6 687,23
Long term value of dried cherries at farm gate level 7 576,90

Notes:
1 US$/t 1,571.00 - 20%
2 US$/t 175.00 - 50%
3 c.i.f. differential - US$/t 60.00 (cost, insurance, freight to Europe)
4 US$/t 1,571.00 - US$/t 60.00 - US$/t 27.50
5 See Table "Angola - Indicative Costs and Margins in the Commericialisation of Coffee"
6 US$/t 778.70 - 11.75%
7 US$/t 653.70 - 11.75%

Projection of long term reference price for coffee sales under the project

Conservatively the long term reference price for coffee sales was assumed on the basis of the 10 year
average of the LIFFE Robusta quotations, i.e. US$/t 1,571.00.

73

ANNEX 2

Item Unit Quantity
Unit Value
['000 Kzr]

Value
['000 Kzr]

Value
[USD]

ACTIVITY
Clearing of area man-day 14 4.500,00   63.000,00 20,00
Shade regulation man-day 6 4.500,00   27.000,00 8,57
Digging of plant holes man-day 16 4.500,00   72.000,00 22,86
Filling of plant holes man-day 4 4.500,00   18.000,00 5,71